

SC23-1151

In the Supreme Court of Florida

COREY SMITH,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Prohibition or Certiorari
to the Circuit Court for the Eleventh Judicial Circuit
L.T. No. 2000-CF-40026-A

RESPONSE TO THE PETITION

ASHLEY MOODY
Attorney General

SCOTT BROWNE (FBN802743)
*Chief Assistant Attorney
General*

DORIS MEACHAM (FBN63265)
*Senior Assistant Attorney
General*
*scott.browne@myflorida
legal.com*
*doris.meacham@myflorida-
gal.com*

HENRY C. WHITAKER (FBN1031175)
Solicitor General

JEFFREY PAUL DESOUSA (FBN110951)
Chief Deputy Solicitor General
Office of the Attorney General
The Capitol, PL-01
Tallahassee, Florida 32399
(850) 414-3300
jeffrey.desousa@myfloridalegal.com
jenna.hodges@myfloridalegal.com

August 25, 2023

Counsel for State of Florida

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction & Summary of Argument	1
Statement of the Case and Facts	4
Standard of Review	9
Argument	10
I. The Court lacks jurisdiction over the petition	10
II. On the merits, Smith’s claims fail.....	23
A. Smith’s law of the case and res judicata arguments fail because preclusion principles do not apply when there has been an intervening change in the law	23
B. SB 450 does not deprive Smith of equal protection	27
1. Applying SB 450 here would not impermissibly distinguish between <i>Hurst</i> defendants	28
2. Smith offers no evidence to rebut the presumption that the Legislature did not enact SB 450 out of racial animus.....	31
C. SB 450 does not inflict cruel and unusual punishment in violation of the Eighth Amendment	38
Conclusion	42
Certificate of Service	44
Certificate of Compliance	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018)	3, 34, 36
<i>Abdool v. Bondi</i> , 141 So. 3d 529 (Fla. 2014)	13, 18
<i>Allen v. Butterworth</i> , 756 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 2000)	13, 17, 18
<i>Allen v. McClamma</i> , 500 So. 2d 146 (Fla. 1987)	11
<i>Anderson v. State</i> , 267 So. 2d 8 (Fla. 1972)	29, 30
<i>Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	32, 33
<i>Asay v. State</i> , 210 So. 3d 1 (Fla. 2016)	30
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	34
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	32, 34
<i>Bd. of Trs. of Internal Improvement Tr. Fund v. Am. Educ. Enters.</i> , 99 So. 3d 450 (Fla. 2012)	12
<i>Bedford v. State</i> , 633 So. 2d 13 (Fla. 1994)	22
<i>Brnovich v. DNC</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021)	33, 36
<i>Citizens Prop. Ins. Corp. v. San Perdido Ass’n</i> , 104 So. 3d 344 (Fla. 2012)	13
<i>Dobbert v. Florida</i> , 432 U.S. 282 (1977)	passim
<i>English v. McCrary</i> , 348 So. 3d 293 (Fla. 1977)	11
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	29
<i>Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Sec’y of State</i> , 992 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2021)	33, 34

<i>Hastings v. Krischer</i> , 840 So. 2d 267 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003).....	14
<i>Huffman v. State</i> , 813 So. 2d 10 (Fla. 2000)	14
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 577 U.S. 92 (2016)	7
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 202 So. 3d 40 (Fla. 2016)	7, 19
<i>Jones v. Butterworth</i> , 691 So. 2d 481 (Fla. 1997)	22
<i>Lambrix v. Sec’y, DOC</i> , 872 F.3d 1170 (11th Cir. 2017)	28
<i>Lambrix v. State</i> , 227 So. 3d 112 (Fla. 2017)	31
<i>League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Fla. Sec’y of State</i> , 32 F.4th 1363 (11th Cir. 2022).....	36
<i>League of Women Voters of Florida v. Data Targeting, Inc.</i> , 140 So. 3d 510 (Fla. 2014)	16, 19
<i>Lightbourne v. McCollum</i> , 969 So. 2d 326 (Fla. 2007)	22
<i>Lopez v. State</i> , 638 So. 2d 931 (Fla. 1994)	10, 14, 15
<i>Martin-Johnson, Inc. v. Savage</i> , 509 So. 2d 1097 (Fla. 1987)	10, 12
<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923)	15
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987)	34
<i>McKinney v. Arizona</i> , 140 S. Ct. 702 (2020)	37
<i>Moreau v. Lewis</i> , 648 So. 2d 124 (Fla. 1995)	15
<i>Mosley v. State</i> , 209 So. 3d 1248 (Fla. 2016)	30
<i>Nixon v. State</i> , 327 So. 3d 780 (Fla. 2021)	24
<i>Personnel Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979)	33

<i>Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. Douglas</i> , 110 So. 3d 419 (Fla. 2013)	24
<i>Pulley v. Harris</i> , 465 U.S. 37 (1984)	40
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)	passim
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)	33
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	30
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003)	34
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 7 So. 3d 473 (Fla. 2009)	4, 5, 6, 7
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 213 So. 3d 722 (Fla. 2017)	7, 25
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984)	3, 40, 42
<i>State v. Durousseau</i> , No. SC20-297, 2020 WL 7693135 (Fla. Dec. 28, 2020).....	9
<i>State v. G.P.</i> , 429 So. 2d 786 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983).....	11
<i>State v. Garcia</i> , 350 So. 3d 322 (Fla. 2022)	10, 12, 13
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 306 So. 3d 936 (Fla. 2020)	passim
<i>State v. Okafor</i> , 306 So. 3d 930 (Fla. 2020)	25, 26, 27
<i>State v. Owen</i> , 696 So. 2d 715 (Fla. 1997)	2, 26, 27, 28
<i>State v. Pettis</i> , 520 So. 2d 250 (Fla. 1988)	10, 13
<i>State v. Poole</i> , 297 So. 3d 487 (Fla. 2020)	8, 19, 37
<i>Thompson v. State</i> , 341 So. 3d 303 (Fla. 2022)	24
<i>Trepal v. State</i> , 754 So. 2d 702 (Fla. 2000)	9

<i>United States v. Ayala-Bello</i> , 995 F.3d 710 (9th Cir. 2021)	28
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	36
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020)	15
<i>Wagner v. Baron</i> , 64 So. 2d 267 (Fla. 1953)	24
<i>Williams v. Oken</i> , 62 So. 3d 1129 (Fla. 2011)	13
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983)	40

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

Art. III, Fla. Const	16
Art. V, § 3(b)(1), Fla. Const	20, 21, 22
Art. V, § 3(b)(3), Fla. Const	22
Art. V, § 3(b)(7)–(8), Fla. Const.....	11
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	40
§ 921.141(2)–(3), Fla. Stat. (2017).....	8
§ 921.141(2)(a)–(b), Fla. Stat. (2023)	8, 9
§ 921.141(2)(a), Fla. Stat. (2023)	41
§ 921.141(2)(b)2. (2023)	41
§ 921.141(2), Fla. Stat. (1996)	6
§ 924.07(1), Fla. Stat. (2020)	19

Rules

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.202	41
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.780	41

Other Authorities

Philip J. Padovano, <i>Florida Appellate Practice</i> , 2 Fla. Prac., Appellate Practice § 30:7 (2023 ed.)	16
Jonathan Mitchell, <i>The Writ-of-Erasure Fallacy</i> , 104 Va. L. Rev. 933 (2018)	15
